MODIFICATION NO. 6
TO OHIO COMMUNITY SCHOOL CONTRACT
BY and BETWEEN
Educational Service Center of Lake Erie West (“Sponsor” or “ESCLEW”)
AND
The Intergenerational School (“Governing Authority” or “School”)

WHEREAS, the ESCLEW and the Governing Authority entered into an amended and restated
Community School Contract (“Contract”) effective on July 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the ESCLEW and the Governing Authority agree to the following modifications;
NOW THEREFORE, the parties modify the Contract as follows:

1. Article IV, Section 4.1. In the first sentence of the section add “3319.238” in the

appropriate numerical order. The rest of Section 4.1 remains as originally written in the
Contract.

2. Article VI, Section 6.11. In the third sentence insert “the requirements prescribed in R.C.
3313.6027 and” after the phrase “successfully complete.” The rest of Section 6.11
remains as originally written in the Contract.

ALL OTHER SECTIONS, SUBSECTIONS, TERMS, OR PROVISIONS OF THE
CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND IN EFFECT UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFICALLY MODIFIED HEREIN.

Educational Service Center of Governing Authority of
Lake Erie West The Intergenerational School

BYSO - K \ A s M By: L‘ " I

(Signature) L2 (Signature)
Its: _Superintendent Its: _President
with full authority to execute this Contract with full authority to executive this Contract
for and on behalf of Sponsor for and on behalf of Governing Authority
and with full authority to bind Sponsor. and with full authority to bind Governing

IR ) Authority.

Date: J A4 - 21073 Date: 01/10/2023

The Intergenerational School: Modification 6 Page 1

P _ I AAFANALANAAD ANNA A SITT _ AN INAN IAT INA AFLr L



»¢ Dropbox Sign

Title

File name

Document ID

Audit trail date format

Status

Document History

© 01/06/2023
SENT 20:49:07 UTC
) 01/06 /2023
VIEWED 20:49:58 UTC
= 01/10/2023
SIGNED 19:39:05 UTC
& 01/10/2023
COMPLETED 19:39:05 UTC

Powered by € Dropbox Sign

Audit trail

Modification

03h. The Intergen... School Mod 6.pdf
135301604 18409d6d77c85b9d012d87d0115f55b
MM /DD /YYYY

« Signed

Sent for signature to Lynn Carpenter
(lcarpenter@igschools.org) from kwiersma@igschools.org
IP: 174.69.75.112

Viewed by Lynn Carpenter (Icarpenter@igschools.org)
IP: 40.94.25.176

Signed by Lynn Carpenter (Icarpenter@igschools.org)
IP: 75.185.57.244

The document has been completed.



